Fixed income 28.0% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation assets 0.0% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.0% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.0% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.0% 0.00% -0.92%

Total 100%

(a) In the System's CAFR, Fixed Income is included in Global Debt Securities;
Liquidity is included in Short-term Investments; Inflation Assets are included in both Global Equity
(b) An expected inflation of 2.00% used for this period.
(c) An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period.

63

CITY OF HALF MOON BAY, CALIFORNIA
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

8. Pension Plans, continued

c) Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions, continued

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the
Plan, calculated using the discount rate for the Plan, as well as what the City’s proportionate share
of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage
point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability $7,581,897 $8,893,415 $16,475,312

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability $4,772,172 $6,112,200 $10,884,372

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability $2,452,791 $3,833,492 $6,286,283

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary
net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

9. Other Post Employment Healthcare Benefits

a) Post Employment Benefits Plan

Plan Description: The City administers a single-employer defined benefit plan which
provides medical insurance benefits to eligible retirees and their spouses in accordance
with various labor agreements. The City pays the minimum amount provided under
Government Code Section 22892 of the Public Employees Medical and Hospital Care Act.
The City currently pays $115 to $119 per month for any health coverage. the City joined